

05-36210

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CYNTHIA CORRIE AND CRAIG CORRIE *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

CATERPILLAR INC.,  
*Defendant/Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
Case No. CV-05192-FDB  
The Honorable Frank D. Burgess

---

**Brief for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America  
and Business Roundtable  
As *Amici Curiae* in Support of Affirmance  
[Filed with the consent of all parties]**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

PAUL R. FRIEDMAN  
JOHN TOWNSEND RICH  
WILLIAM F. SHEEHAN  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 346-4000

MARIA GHAZAL  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
1717 Rhode Island Ave., N.W. Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 872-1260

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

June 14, 2006

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Customary International Law Does Not Subject Corporations to Liability for Violations of International Law.....	4
II. Aiding and Abetting the Misconduct of Third Parties Is Not Actionable Under the ATS.....	12
A. International Law Does Not Provide Civil Aiding and Abetting Liability for Violations of International Criminal Law.....	14
B. Under <i>Sosa</i> and <i>Central Bank</i> , Whether To Impose Civil Aiding and Abetting Liability for Alleged Violations of International Norms Under the ATS Is a Decision for Congress.....	15
C. Existing Case Law Does Not Support the Recognition of Civil Liability for Aiding and Abetting Under the ATS.....	20
III. There Is No Federal-Common-Law Cause of Action for Extrajudicial Killing in Violation of International Law in Addition to the Statutory Remedy Provided by the TVPA.....	23
A. A Federal-Common-Law Cause of Action for Extrajudicial Killing Apart from the TVPA Cannot Be Squared with <i>Sosa</i> .....	23
B. The Legislative History of the TVPA Does Not Support a Federal-Common-Law Cause of Action for Extrajudicial Killing Apart from the TVPA.....	25
C. A Ruling That the TVPA Is the Exclusive Remedy for Extrajudicial Killing Would Not Repeal the ATS.....	27

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P.  
32(a)(7)(c) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NUMBER 05-  
36210.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	17
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	10
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Institute</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Carmichael v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	4, 14, 15, 18–21
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	10
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 05-7162 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 17, 2005) .....	22
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>hearing en banc ordered, panel decision not to be cited as precedent</i> , 395 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>dismissed on stipulated motion</i> , 403 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 04 CV 1409, 2005 WL 2375202 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 05-5768-cv (2d Cir. Oct. 25, 2005).....	11
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1341 (2006) .....	23, 24
<i>Erie Railroad v. Tomkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	16
<i>Exxon Mobil Cor. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005) .....	25

<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2004), appeal docketed sub nom. <i>Vietnam Ass’n of Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , No. 05-1953-cv (2d Cir. April 20, 2005).....	7
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litigation (Hilao)</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litigation</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), appeals docketed sub nom. <i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank</i> , No. 05-2141-cv (2d Cir. May 2, 2005), and <i>Ntsebeza v. Sulzer AG</i> , No. 05-2326-cv (2d Cir. May 11, 2005) (argued together Jan. 24, 2006).....	22
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) (Schwartz, J.).....	6
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) (Cote, J.).....	6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	14, 25
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938) .....	13
<i>The Nürnberg Trial (United States et al. v. Goering et al.)</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (Int’l Military Tribunal at Nürnberg 1946).....	9
<i>Villeda Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. July 8, 2005) ( <i>per curiam</i> ), petition for rehearing en banc filed, No. 04-10234 (11th Cir. July 29, 2005) .....	21
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES:</b>	
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346, 2671–2680 .....	11

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602–1611 .....	11, 18
Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	19
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991 (“TVPA”), Pub. L. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992), <i>reprinted in</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2(a) .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2333.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (“Alien Tort Statute” or “ATS”).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2679.....	11
<b>TREATIES TO WHICH THE U.S. IS NOT A PARTY:</b>	
Convention Concerning the Application of the Principles of the Right To Organise and To Bargain Collectively (ILO No. C98), <i>opened for signature</i> July 1, 1949.....	6
Convention on Third Party Liability in the Field of Nuclear Energy (Org. for Econ. Co-operation & Dev.), <i>opened for signature</i> July 29, 1960, as amended, 956 U.N.T.S. 251 .....	6
Convention Relating to Civil Liability in the Field of Maritime Carriage of Nuclear Material (Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Org.), <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 17, 1971, 974 U.N.T.S. 255.....	6
International Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage (Inter- Governmental Maritime Consultative Org.), <i>opened for signature</i> Nov. 29, 1969, 973 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	6
Vienna Convention on Civil Liability for Nuclear Damage (Int’l Atomic Energy Agency), <i>opened for signature</i> May 21, 1963, 1063 U.N.T.S. 265.....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>Galvis Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , Nos. 05-56175, -56178 & -56056 (9th Cir. filed Mar. 20, 2006) .....	18

Clapham, Andrew, <i>The Question of Jurisdiction Under International Criminal Law Over Legal Persons: Lessons from the Rome Conference on an International Criminal Court</i> , in <i>Liability of Multinational Corporations Under International Criminal Law</i> 139 (Menno T. Kamminga & Saman Zia-Zarifi eds., 2000) .....	5
Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage Resulting from Exploration for and Exploitation of Seabed Mineral Resources, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 17, 1976, 16 I.L.M. 1450 (insufficient signatures for entry into force, see <a href="http://sedac.ciesin.org/entri/register/reg-092.rrr.html">http://sedac.ciesin.org/entri/register/reg-092.rrr.html</a> ).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367, pt. 1 (1991) .....	24, 26
Jennings, Robert, & Arthur Watts, 1 <i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> (9th ed. 1992).....	9
LaFare, Wayne R., 2 <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 13.2(d) (2d ed. 2003).....	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 (1979).....	20
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991) .....	25
United Nations Diplomatic Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Establishment of an International Criminal Court, U.N. Doc. A/Conf. 183/2/Add. 1 (1998).....	5
United Nations Diplomatic Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Establishment of an International Criminal Court, U.N. Doc. A/Conf. 183/13 (Vol. II) (1998).....	5
